Division of Water

Request for Legislation

One or more requirement contract(s) is required by the Division of Water for the hauling of dewatered and semi-dewatered residuals from our Water Treatment Plant. These residuals are by-products of water purification and must be removed continuously, as large quantities are produced daily. The Division of Water is requesting legislation for a two-year period.

Background / Purpose:

Residuals are by-products of the water purification process and must be removed continuously, as large quantities are produced daily.

Scope of Work / Commodities / Services:

These contracts are needed to remove dewatered and semi-dewatered residuals from our Crown Water Works Plant, located in Westlake, Ohio. These residuals are by-products of water purification and must be removed continuously, as large quantities are produced daily. The Division's other treatment plants send their residuals via force mains to the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District. The city of Westlake is currently not reachable by NEORSD. Westlake / Rocky River has a small waste water plant which does not have the capacity to treat Crown's residuals.

Approximately 350 truckloads of dewatered residuals are hauled away from Crown each year. Quantities can fluctuate monthly, depending on the amount of residuals produced. Water conditions and the amount of water treated determine how often the residuals will need to be picked up. The frequency will increase during high production periods or when Lake Erie has high levels of suspended solids.

Justification / Urgency:

The removal of dewatered and semi-dewatered residuals is needed to insure that the Crown water treatment facility will continue to function. The operation and integrity of this facility is critical for the production and supply of potable water, for the health and welfare of Cleveland Water's customers.

Anticipated Costs and Funding Source:

General Operating Funding and other sources of funding approved by the Finance Director will be used for these contracts.

Schedule or Term of Contract:

Legislation is to lead to a requirement contract or contracts for the term of two (2) years.

Current Contract(s):

Vendor Name	Vendor Address/Contact	Services/Work Performed	Contract Info
Kurtz Bros., Inc.	6415 Granger Road Independence, OH 44131 Debbie Maher	Daily hauling of Crown Water Works Plant dewatered plant residuals.	-Contract #: RC2016-052 -Awarded Amount: \$282,750.00 -Contract Expiration:
	Debble Mariel		Date: 04/05/20
Emerald Environmental, Inc.	1621 St. Clair Avenue Kent, OH 442040	Hauling of Crown Water Works Plant liquid water and	- Contract #: RC2016 - 051 - Awarded Amount:
	Scott Hershberger	partially solidified plant residuals.	\$237,560.00 - Contract Expiration Date: 04/06/20

Cleveland Small Business (CSB) Participation on the Current Contract:

CSB participation goals: 20% CSB

If there is no CSB participation, explain why here:

OEO goals were waived for this service.

Vendors on the ITB Mailing List that lead to the Current Contract(s):

Vendor Name	Vendor Address	Vendor Contact
Emerald Environmental, Inc.	1621 St. Clair Avenue	Scott Hershberger
	Kent, OH 442040	
Waste Management	10237 Cutts Road	Vince Crawford
	Chardon, OH 44024	
Autumn Industries, Inc.	518 Perkins-Jones Road	Sandy Clark
	Warren, OH 44483	
KB Compost Service, Inc.	2677 Riverview Road	A. Berger
	Akron, OH 44313	
BioTech Agronomics	1651 Beulah Hwy.	Kevin Bonney
	Beulah, OH 49617	
Kurtz Bros., Inc.	6415 Granger Road	Debbie Maher
	Independence, OH 44131	

Previous Contract(s):

Vendor Name	Vendor Address	Vendor Contact	Contract Info	CSB Participation (Actuals)
Emerald Environmental, Inc.	1621 St. Clair Avenue Kent, OH 442040	Scott Hershberger	- Contract #: RC2014 - 014 - Awarded Amount: \$279,400.00 - Contract Expiration Date: 03/31/16	OEO Goals Waived
Emerald Environmental, Inc.	1621 St. Clair Avenue Kent, OH 442040	Scott Hershberger	- Contract #: RC2011-152 - Awarded Amount: \$229,350.00 - Contract Expiration Date: 12/11/13	CSB: 18.313%
Emerald Environmental, Inc.	1621 St. Clair Avenue Kent, OH 442040	Scott Hershberger	- Contract#: RC2010-123 - Awarded Amount: \$112,940.00 - Contract Expiration Date: 10/5/11	CSB: 18.59%
Emerald Environmental, Inc.	1621 St. Clair Avenue Kent, OH 442040	Scott Hershberger	-Contract #: 69045 - Awarded Amount: \$99,080.00 - Contract Expiration Date: 2/10/10	CSB: 21.19%